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NON-RETAIL EMPLOYMENT LAND DEMAND  

A Presentation to the Board of County Commissioners 
Clackamas County, Oregon 



2 

CONTEXT AND PURPOSE 

Project Objective: 
To inform the regional discussion of employment land supply and Clackamas 
County’s role in accommodating regional economic growth.  

Project Scope: 
To develop a land demand forecast for Clackamas County areas within the 
Metro Urban Growth Boundary. Limited to Non-Retail Uses. 

Project Approach: 
Use of methodologies consistent with forecast methods used in Goal 9 
Economic Opportunities Analysis. 

• Maintains continuity with regional planning efforts 
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PROJECT THEME 
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REPORT ORGANIZATION 

Baseline Economic Conditions: 
The structural economic conditions on a global, national, and 
local scale that will influence the general direction of the 
economy and specific industries. 

Target Industry Analysis: 
An evaluation of the composition of the local economy. Serves 
to categorize how firms and industries are related to each 
other and to identify economic opportunities for growth.   

Employment and Land Forecasts: 
Translate economic conditions into forecasts of future 
employment and land need. 
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ECONOMIC CONDITIONS 
Underlying Demographics 
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ECONOMIC CONDITIONS 
Globalization 

Competing Global 
Impacts 

 
 
 
 

- Increase in Global Demand 
 
- Dilution of Risk 
 
- Lower International 

Migration 
 
- Re-shoring Prospects 
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ECONOMIC CONDITIONS 
Re-shoring Prospects 

Characteristics of Re-shoring 
Industries and Firms 

 
• Lower Labor Utilization 
 
• Higher rates of domestic 

markets 
 
• Durable goods with high 

shipping cost to value ratios 
 
• Products where safety and 

intellectual property are 
concerns 
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ECONOMIC CONDITIONS 
Re-shoring Prospects 

Most Likely Re-Shoring 
Industries 

 
• Transportation Products 
 
• Computers & Electronics 
 
• Metals & Heavy 

Machinery 
 
• Chemicals & Food 
 



9 

ECONOMIC CONDITIONS 
Energy Revolution 

Most Likely Industries 
Impacted 

 
• Primary Metals 
 
• Fabricated Metals 
 
• Machinery 
 
• Petrochemicals 
 
• Nonmetallic Minerals 
 
• Plastics and Rubber 
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ECONOMIC CONDITIONS 
Why the Emphasis? 

Primary Metals 

Fabricated Metals 

Machinery Manufacturing 

15% 

23% 

7% 

Share of Clackamas 
County Manufacturing 

UGR Projected  
Growth 

-24% 

-9% 

-10% 
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ECONOMIC CONDITIONS 

1 Seattle-Bellevue-Everett

2 Oklahoma	City

3 Salt	Lake	City

4 Houston-Sugar	Land-Baytown

5 Warren-Troy-Farmington	Hills

6 Cincinnati-Middletown

7 San	Antonio-New	Braunfels

8 Austin-Round	Rock-San	Marcos

9 Fort	Worth-Arlington

10 Milwaukee-Waukesha-West	Allis

19 Portland-Vancouver-Beaverton

TOP	MANUFACTURING	GROWTH	REGIONS	IN	THE	UNITED	STATES

Double Exports in Five-
Years: 
“Nearly one-fifth of the 
Portland metropolitan 
economy is generated by 
exports, which translates 
into jobs. 

Energy Benefit Impact: 
1.1 Million Jobs by 2025 

Where the Jobs Are: 
Over 2.5 million “middle-
skill” jobs will be created 
through just 2017. 
 
~USA Today Special Report, 
Where the Jobs Are, Part 1. 
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ECONOMIC CONDITIONS 
Conditions Unique to Oregon 

Migration: 
Demographic population shifts could be less 
impactful in Oregon as a result of strong migration 
from other domestic regions.  

Exports: 
Strategic locational access to the world’s fastest 
growing economies. Plan to double exports in five-
years. 
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ECONOMIC CONDITIONS 
Clackamas County 

650,000	

660,000	

670,000	

680,000	
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700,000	

710,000	

720,000	
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740,000	
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62,000	JOBS	
IN	RECOVERY	

Change the Regional Narrative!!! 

12%	

38%	

50%	

Share	of	Employment		
Growth	in	the	Recovery	

Clackamas	 Washington	 Multnomah	

Competitive Disadvantage or something else? 
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ECONOMIC 
CONDITIONS 

Clackamas	AAGR

Relative	to	Region

-3.3%

1.9%

1.2%

0.2%

-2.5%

-2.7%

0.8%

-4.6%

-4.0%

-1.1%

-0.9%

1.2%

60% 80% 100% 120% 140%

Percentage	of	Jobs	Recovered	from	2007	Peak

PRIVATE	EDUCATION

HEALTH	CARE

LEISURE	&	HOSPITALITY

OTHER	SERVICES

PROFESSIONAL	&	BUSINESS

FINANCIAL	ACTIVITIES

INFORMATION

T.W.U

RETAIL	TRADE

MANUFACTURING

WHOLESALE	TRADE

CONSTRUCTION

Finding: 
Clackamas County’s laggard recovery is 
more a function of its economic 
composition. Most sectors have 
recovered comparably to the region as a 
percentage of the economy. 
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TARGET INDUSTRY ANALYSIS 

Value-Added Analysis 
Industry 
Sector 

Analysis 

Economic 
Cluster 

Analysis 

Economic 
Landscaping 

Economic 
Specialization 

Economic 
Drivers 

Industry Linkage 
Analysis 
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TARGET INDUSTRY ANALYSIS 
Economic Specialization 
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Industry	Size	

Natural	Resources	 Construction	 Manufacturing	 Wholesale	Trade	 Retail	Trade	 T.W.U.	

Information	 Financial	Activities	 Professional	&	Business	 Education	&	Health	 Leisure	&	Hospitality	 Other	Services	

Electronic	Market	Agents	&	Brokers	

Comp./Electronics	Man.	

Nondurable	Goods	Wholesaling	

Electronics	Stores	

Professional/Technicall	

Fabricated	Metals	

Primary	Metals	

Admin.	Support	

ENLARGED	AREA	

0.00	

0.20	

0.40	

0.60	

0.80	

1.00	

1.20	

1.40	

0 500 1,000 1,500 2,000 
Nursing	Care	

Ambulatory	Health	Care	

Hospitals	

Building	Construc on	

Food	Service	

Credit	Intermediaries	

Contractors	

Spor ng	Goods	Stores	

So ware/Publishing	

Warehousing	

Truck	Transport	

Data	Processing	

Durable	Goods	Wholesaling	

Durable	Goods	Wholesaling	

Durable	Goods	Wholesaling	

Food	Manufacturing	

Real	Estate	

Corporate	Headquarters	

Machirery	Man.	

Paper	Man.	

Trans.	Equip.	Man.	
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TARGET INDUSTRY ANALYSIS 
Economic Specialization 

MOST	SPECIALIZED	INDUSTRY	SECTORS	(excluding	Retail	&	Food)

5.54	

2.69	

2.44	

2.41	

2.06	

1.44	

1.41	

1.32	

1.30	

1.29	

1.29	

1.20	

1.19	

1.13	

1.12	

1.12	

1.12	

1.04	

1.04	

1.01	

331	Primary	metal	manufacturing	

334	Computer	and	electronic	product	

425	Electronic	markets	and	agents	and	brokers	

332	Fabricated	metal	product	manufacturing	

424	Merchant	wholesalers,	nondurable	goods	

493	Warehousing	and	storage	

813	Membership	associa ons	and	organiza ons	

623	Nursing	and	residen al	care	facili es	

238	Specialty	trade	contractors	

511	Publishing	industries,	except	Internet	

484	Truck	transporta on	

531	Real	estate	

518	Data	processing,	hos ng	and	related	services	

522	Credit	intermedia on	and	related	ac vi es	

236	Construc on	of	buildings	

423	Merchant	wholesalers,	durable	goods	

322	Paper	manufacturing	

621	Ambulatory	health	care	services	

811	Repair	and	maintenance	

327	Nonmetallic	mineral	product	manufacturing	

LARGEST	INDUSTRY	SECTORS		(excluding	Retail	&	Food)

6,436	

6,095	

5,883	

4,105	

4,092	

3,791	

3,627	

3,051	

2,856	

2,642	

2,635	

1,995	

1,923	

1,874	

1,679	

1,645	

1,557	

1,553	

1,524	

1,419	

541	Professional	and	technical	services	

561	Administra ve	and	support	services	

621	Ambulatory	health	care	services	

238	Specialty	trade	contractors	

622	Hospitals	

623	Nursing	and	residen al	care	facili es	

424	Merchant	wholesalers,	nondurable	goods	

332	Fabricated	metal	product	manufacturing	

423	Merchant	wholesalers,	durable	goods	

334	Computer	and	electronic	product	

522	Credit	intermedia on	and	related	ac vi es	

331	Primary	metal	manufacturing	

425	Electronic	markets	and	agents	and	brokers	

611	Educa onal	services	

813	Membership	associa ons	and	organiza ons	

624	Social	assistance	

524	Insurance	carriers	and	related	ac vi es	

484	Truck	transporta on	

531	Real	estate	

551	Management	of	companies	and	enterprises	

Office,	Corporate,	

Business	Services*

Other

Warehouse	&	

Distribution

Health	Care

Manufacturing

Wholesaling

Specialization: 
Explains roughly 60% of the economy.  



18 

TARGET INDUSTRY ANALYSIS 
Economic Drivers 
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Local	Job	Growth	

Merchant	Wholesalers,	Nondurable	

Professional	&	Technical	

Admin	&	Support	

Machinery	Man.	

Private	Educa on	

Personal	Laundry	Services	

Abulatory	Health	Care	
Hospitals	

Furniture	Manufacturing	

Social	Assistance	

Computer	Manufacturing	

Transporta on	Equip.	Man.	

Misc.	Manufacturing	

Growing,		
Outperforming	

Growing,		
Underperforming	

Contracting,		
Outperforming	

Contracting,		
Underperforming	

Credit	intermedia on	(Banking)	

Nursing	Care	

Rental	&	Leasing	

Building	Construc on	

Fabricated	Metals	

Electronic	Market	Agents	&	Brokers	

Truck	Transporta on	

Corporate	Headquarters	

Heavy	Construc on	

Contractors	

Paper	Manufacturing	
Real	Estate	

Merchant	Wholesalers,	Durable	

Primary	Metals	Man.	

Securi es,	Commodi es,	Investments	

Hotels	

Insurance	

U li es	
So ware	

Shift-Share: 
A tale of two economies  

LOCAL	EFFECT	JOB	GROWTH

Credit	intermediation	and	related	activities

Administrative	and	support	services

Personal	and	laundry	services

Miscellaneous	manufacturing

Construction	of	buildings

Securities,	commodity	contracts,	investments

Accommodation

Membership	associations	and	organizations

Electronic	markets	and	agents	and	brokers

Insurance	carriers	and	related	activities

Social	assistance

Utilities

Food	manufacturing

Publishing	industries,	except	Internet

Telecommunications

Primary	metal	manufacturing

Heavy	and	civil	engineering	construction

Warehousing	and	storage

Merchant	wholesalers,	durable	goods

Real	estate

Paper	manufacturing

Computer	and	electronic	product	manufacturing

Specialty	trade	contractors

Educational	services

Management	of	companies	and	enterprises

Ambulatory	health	care	services

Hospitals

Rental	and	leasing	services

Truck	transportation

Merchant	wholesalers,	nondurable	goods

206	

178	

162	

146	

126	

108	

91	

88	

83	

76	

67	

66	

63	

57	

50	

-59	

-81	

-89	

-90	

-144	

-153	

-158	

-186	

-222	

-278	

-309	

-327	

-497	

-575	

-592	
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TARGET INDUSTRY ANALYSIS 
Economic Linkages 

Economic 
Linkages 

Source of Demand 

Production Inputs 

Distribution of 
Goods 

Ancillary/Business 
Support 

Unrelated/Labor 
Pool or Sourcing 
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TARGET INDUSTRY ANALYSIS 
Economic Linkages 
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TARGET INDUSTRY ANALYSIS 
Economic Linkages 

33411			Computer	and	Peripheral	Equipment	Manufacturing

3344			Semiconductor	and	Other	Electronic	Component	Manufacturing

3345			Navigational,	Measuring,	Electromedical,	and	Control	Instruments	Manufacturing

42343			Computer	&	Computer	Peripheral	Equipment	and	Software	Merchant	Wholesalers	

42361			Electrical	Apparatus	&	Equip.,	Wiring	Supplies,	&	Related	Equip.	Wholesalers	

42369			Other	Electronic	Parts	and	Equipment	Merchant	Wholesalers	

54169			Other	Scientific	and	Technical	Consulting	Services

23821			Electrical	Contractors	and	Other	Wiring	Installation	Contractors

332999			All	Other	Miscellaneous	Fabricated	Metal	Product	Manufacturing	

335314			Relay	and	Industrial	Control	Manufacturing	

335921			Fiber	Optic	Cable	Manufacturing	

5112			Software	Publishers

54151			Computer	Systems	Design	and	Related	Services

The	Portland	Metropolitan	Region	maintains	a	distinct	competitive	advantage	in	the	semiconductor,	computer,	and	

microelectronics	filed.	Born	out	of	early	establishments	such	as	Tektronix,	the	cluster	has	expanded	to	include	divisions	

of	multiple	international	firms.	The	workforce	and	value-chain	advantages	are	broad-based,	covering	everything	from	

construction	to	logistics	and	distribution.	In	Clackamas	County,	the	industry	is	grounded	by	a	select	few	anchor	firms,	

developing	products	and	components	for	both	value-chain	and	end	consumer	products	across	the	medical	device,	

computer,	and	aerospace	industries,	among	others.
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2.9%	

1.6%	95.5%	

Primary	 Secondary	 Rest	of	Economy	

Representa ve	Firms	

Cluster	Overview	

Share	of	Economy	
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• Cisco	
• Xerox	
• Micro	Systems	
• Tyco	
• Pacific

	

S cien fic-OECO	

• Astoria	Pacific	
• Apple	
• Indigo	Systems	

Total	Jobs	Associated	with	Cluster:				5,020	jobs	
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TARGET INDUSTRY ANALYSIS 
Economic Linkages 

Medical(Devices(

Aerospace(

Other(Technology(Products(

Consumers(
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EMPLOYMENT FORECASTS 

Baseline Forecasts: 
• Maintains consistency with regional efforts 
• Relies on sector level growth rates derived from third party 

macroeconomic forecasts. 

Alternative Forecasts: 
• Economic opportunities driven 
• Reflects local industry trends 
• Considers industry linkage impacts on related industries 
• Includes impacts of large-lot recruitments    
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EMPLOYMENT FORECASTS 

	

PMSA	Industry	Specific		
Growth	Rates	

Indy	A	 Indy	B	 Indy	C	

Regional	Foreacst	By	Industry	

Geo	
1	

Geo	
2	

Geo	
3	

Geographic	Alloca on	

PMSA	
Industry	
Specific		

Growth	
Rates	

Indy	A	

Indy	B	

Indy	C	

Industrial	Composi on	of	

the	LOCAL	Economy	

Local	
Composi on	
Forecast	

Regional	Top	Down		
Growth	Alloca on	 Local	Geography	Specific	Forecast	

Baseline Process 
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EMPLOYMENT FORECASTS 

Natural	Resources

Construction

Manufacturing

Wholesale	Trade

Retail	Trade

T.W.U.

Information

Finance

Real	Estate

Professional	Services

Management

Admin	&	Waste

Education

Health	&	Social	Assistance

Arts.	Ent.	Rec.

Accomodation	&	Food

Other	

Government

-1.0%	 0.0%	 1.0%	 2.0%	 3.0%	

URG PMSA 
Rates 

Clackamas 
County 

OLMIS Rates 

Baseline Growth Rates by Industry 
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EMPLOYMENT FORECASTS 

Industry

Natural	Resources

Construction

Manufacturing

Wholesale	Trade

Retail	Trade

T.W.U.

Information

Finance

Real	Estate

Professional	Services

Management

Admin	&	Waste

Education

Health	&	Social	Assistance

Arts.	Ent.	Rec.

Accomodation	&	Food

Other	

Government

TOTAL:

BASE	YEAR

2014

465

6,667

13,902

8,650

15,065

4,122

1,333

4,665

1,824

7,404

1,418

6,573

7,672

16,588

1,514

9,457

4,238

5,181

116,738

BASE	YEAR

2035 # AAGR 2035 # AAGR

430 -35 -0.4% 716 251 2.1%

11,336 4,668 2.6% 11,578 4,911 2.7%

13,942 40 0.0% 17,406 3,504 1.1%

11,587 2,937 1.4% 10,864 2,213 1.1%

19,447 4,382 1.2% 19,885 4,821 1.3%

4,946 824 0.9% 5,353 1,231 1.3%

1,850 516 1.6% 1,620 286 0.9%

5,105 440 0.4% 6,393 1,728 1.5%

2,109 285 0.7% 2,390 566 1.3%

10,758 3,354 1.8% 11,962 4,558 2.3%

2,178 760 2.1% 1,903 485 1.4%

10,310 3,737 2.2% 10,116 3,543 2.1%

10,551 2,879 1.5% 10,663 2,991 1.6%

24,782 8,193 1.9% 23,195 6,607 1.6%

1,914 399 1.1% 2,015 501 1.4%

11,855 2,398 1.1% 13,240 3,783 1.6%

6,211 1,974 1.8% 5,528 1,290 1.3%

7,125 2,123 1.5% 6,185 1,004 0.8%

156,434 39,874 1.4% 161,013 44,274 1.5%

SCENARIO	I SCENARIO	II

Baseline Forecasts 
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EMPLOYMENT FORECASTS 
Alternative Forecasts 

Growth in the 
Population Base 

Policy 

Exogenous Factors 

Industry 
Shifts/Trends 

Growth in Related 
Industries 

Specific 
Event/Recruitment 

Influences 
of 

Growth 
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EMPLOYMENT FORECASTS 

Population	Base Policy Global/Exogenous	Factors Industry	Shifts/Trends Regional	Economic	Growth Specific	Event	or	Recruitment

Education
Growth	correlation	to	population	

base

Public	investment	in	expanded	public	

education	facilities

Potential	for	increased	demand	for	

technical	training	facilities	in	key	

production	industries

Potential	for	increased	demand	for	

technical	training	facilities	in	key	

production	industries

Retail,	Food	Services,	and	

Personal	Care

Growth	correlation	to	population	

base

Increasing	number	of	office	and	other	uses	(banking,	

daycare,	etc.)	locating	in	retail	space

Some	localized	growth	could	occur	above	

and	beyond	trend	comensurate	with	

daytime	employment	concentrations

Leisure,	Hospitality,	and	

Recreation	(nonfood)

Growth	correlation	to	population	

base

Finance
Growth	correlation	to	population	

base

Financial	market	stability	impact	on	access	to	

capital

Agriculture	&	Food	Processing
Growth	correlation	to	population	

base

Impact	on	workforce	training,	

incentive	programs	for	industrial	

recruitment	and	retention

Foreign	and	domestic	demand	growth

Potential	for	a	shift	in	production	away	from	resource	

constrained	regions.	Expansion	west	for	access	to	

export	markets.

Regional	growth	in	core	activities	will	

influnece	demand	in	ancillary	functions	

(i.e.	equipment,	distribution/logistics)

Regionally	significant	recruitment	target	

industry
Primary	driver	of	demand

Bio-Tech	and	Health	Care
Growth	correlation	to	population	

base

Impact	on	workforce	training,	

incentive	programs	for	industrial	

recruitment	and	retention

Expanding	global	and	domestic	investment	

seeking	west	coast	locations

Shift	in	research	funding	to	private	donors,	expanded	

integration	of	microelctronics,	advances	in	processes	

that	leverage	local	strengths

Regional	presence	in	bio-technology	and	

research	is	growing	(i.e.	OHSU,	OSU)

Regionally	significant	recruitment	target	

industry
Ancillary	driver	of	demand

Business	Support	&	Back	Office
Growth	correlation	to	population	

base

Increasing	utilization	of	Information	Technology	and	

Software.	Large	firms	internalizing	these	functions
Potential	Impact	on	Demand

Computers	and	Electronics
Indirect	impact	relating	to	market	size	

for	end	user	products

Impact	on	workforce	training,	

incentive	programs	for	industrial	

recruitment	and	retention

Increasing	global	demand	for	goods,	

intellectual	property	rights,	production	

processes	requiring	more	trained	workforce

Microelectronics	expansion	into	other	industries,	

shifts	in	production	processes

Value-chain	growth	coincident	with	

anchor	industry	expansion

Regionally	significant	recruitment	target	

industry
No	Impact	on	Demand

Construction	&	Real	Estate
Growth	correlation	to	population	

base

Local	land	policy	impacting	the	

character,	form,	and	extent	of	

development	and	redevelopment

Changes	in	character	of	development	may	impact	the	

composition	of	the	cluster,	material	sourcing.	

Brokerage	threatened	by	technology	and	software

General	Industrial
Indirect	impact	relating	to	market	size	

for	end	user	products
Impact	on	workforce	training	

General	Professional	Services
Growth	correlation	to	population	

base
Impact	on	workforce	training	 Industries	exhibiting	a	preference	for	urban	locations

Government	and	Public	Admin.
Growth	correlation	to	population	

base

Changes	in	the	size	of	Government	in	

relation	to	the	population	base

Logistics,	Distribution	&	

Wholesale

Indirect	impact	relating	to	market	size	

for	end	user	products
Impact	on	workforce	training	

Conversion	of	shipping	methods	to	natural	gas,	

conversion	to	full-service	facilities,	E-commerace	

fullfillment	growth

Growth	will	be	in	part	a	function	of	

regional	business	demand

Metals	&	Machinery
Indirect	impact	relating	to	market	size	

for	end	user	products

Impact	on	workforce	training,	

incentive	programs	for	industrial	

recruitment	and	retention

Foreign	and	domestic	demand	growth,	

expansions	to	west	coast	markets,	shifting	of	

investment	from	Asian	markets.

Cheap	natural	gas	increasing	competitiveness,	on-

shoring,	advances	in	technological	processes

Sector	provides	ancillary	inputs	to	a	range	

of	regionally	significant	industries	

(aerospace,	trans.	Equip.	ect.)

Regionally	significant	recruitment	target	

industry	relating	to	specialized	machinery

Software	Development	&	

Computer	Programming

Indirect	impact	relating	to	market	size	

for	end	user	products
Impact	on	workforce	training	

Changes	in	competitiveness	with	access	to	fiber,	

growing	imprtance	on	productivity	gains,	growing	

automated	processes,	big	data

Growth	will	be	in	part	a	function	of	

regional	business	demand

Utilities	and	Services
Growth	correlation	to	population	

base

Incentive	programs	for	clean-tech	

and	renewable	energy	products	and	

services

Commodity	price	impacts	on	rates
Growth	will	be	in	part	a	function	of	

regional	business	demand

Expansion	of	service	capacity	to	serve	

industrial	sites

Figure	2:	Influence	of	Economic	Growth

Growth	in	Misc.	industrial	activites	will	in	part	be	a	function	of	economic	growth	

locally	and	regionally.	Many	activites	are	supportive	of	regional	concnetrations	in	

activewear	and	retail	commericce

Growth	in	hotel	accomodations	will	be	a	function	of	economic	and	tourism	growth

Growth	in	finance	will	in	part	be	a	function	of	economic	growth	locally

Growth	in	business	support	services	will	in	part	be	a	function	of	economic	growth	

locally

Growth	in	Construction	will	in	part	be	a	function	of	economic	growth	locally

Growth	in	Misc.	industrial	activites	will	in	part	be	a	function	of	economic	growth	

locally
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EMPLOYMENT FORECASTS 

Wholesale Trade 

Cluster 

Construction 

Food Processing 

Computers 

Lumber & 
Construction 

Materials 
Wholesalers 

Construction 
Equip. 

Wholesalers 

Grocery & 
Related 

Wholesalers 

Beer, Wine, & 
Beverage 

Electronics 
Markets Agents 

& Brokers 

Computer & 
Electronics 

Equip. 
Wholesalers 

Wholesale Trade 
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EMPLOYMENT FORECASTS 
Large-Lot Element 
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EMPLOYMENT FORECASTS 
Alternative Forecasts 

Industry

Natural	Resources

Construction

Manufacturing

Wholesale	Trade

Retail	Trade

T.W.U.

Information

Finance

Real	Estate

Professional	Services

Management

Admin	&	Waste

Education

Health	&	Social	Assistance

Arts.	Ent.	Rec.

Accomodation	&	Food

Other	

Government

TOTAL:

BASE	YEAR

2014

465

6,667

13,902

8,650

15,065

4,122

1,333

4,665

1,824

7,404

1,418

6,573

7,672

16,588

1,514

9,457

4,238

5,181

116,738

BASE	YEAR

2035 # AAGR 2035 # AAGR

534 69 0.7% 548 83 0.8%

10,936 4,269 2.4% 11,508 4,841 2.6%

19,017 5,114 1.5% 20,984 7,082 2.0%

11,979 3,329 1.6% 12,740 4,090 1.9%

19,134 4,069 1.1% 19,652 4,587 1.3%

5,124 1,003 1.0% 5,377 1,256 1.3%

1,903 570 1.7% 2,070 737 2.1%

5,216 551 0.5% 5,423 758 0.7%

2,028 204 0.5% 2,131 307 0.7%

11,751 4,347 2.2% 12,958 5,554 2.7%

2,132 714 2.0% 2,353 935 2.4%

10,099 3,526 2.1% 11,075 4,502 2.5%

10,384 2,713 1.5% 10,722 3,051 1.6%

24,317 7,729 1.8% 25,841 9,252 2.1%

1,878 364 1.0% 1,953 438 1.2%

11,621 2,164 1.0% 12,030 2,573 1.2%

6,108 1,870 1.8% 6,362 2,124 2.0%

6,597 1,416 1.2% 6,782 1,601 1.3%

160,759 44,021 1.5% 170,509 53,770 1.8%

SCENARIO	III SCENARIO	IV
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CONVERSION TO LAND DEMAND 

Building	Type	
Distribu on	

x	

Sq. .	Employee		

Employment	Forecast	

Building	Needs	

Office	

Industrial	

Commercial	

F.A.R.s	
Land/Site	Needs	
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LAND DEMAND FORECAST 

Base	Year Est.

Industry 2014 2035

Construction 6,667 11,336

Manufacturing 13,902 13,942

Wholesale	Trade 8,650 11,587

Retail	Trade 15,065 19,447

T.W.U. 4,122 4,946

Information 1,333 1,850

Finance 4,665 5,105

SCENARIO	I

Office Inst. Flex/BP Gen.	Ind. Warehouse Retail

654 0 840 1,867 840 467

3 0 10 24 3 0

235 0 646 587 1,175 294

219 44 263 0 526 3,330

124 0 99 107 453 41

129 0 129 206 0 52

317 4 22 4 4 88

NET-NEW	EMPLOYMENT	IN	BUILDINGS

SCENARIO	I

Professional	Services 7,404 10,758

Management 1,418 2,178

Admin	&	Waste 6,573 10,310

Education 7,672 10,551

Health	&	Social	Assistance 16,588 24,782

Arts.	Ent.	Rec. 1,514 1,914

2,415 34 168 34 34 671

601 38 61 0 0 61

2,691 37 187 37 37 747

864 1,526 144 29 29 288

2,458 4,342 164 0 0 1,229

140 0 40 0 0 220

Other	 4,238 6,211

Government 5,181 7,125

TOTAL: 104,993 142,040

Average	SF/Emp:

Estimated	Square	Feet	of	Space*:

Average	FAR:

TOTAL	ACRES	DEMANDED

Commercial:
Industrial:

*Includes	10%	market	clearing	vacancy TOTAL:

1,421 20 99 20 20 395

836 680 97 19 19 292

13,105 6,726 2,968 2,935 3,140 8,174

328 555 826 690 1,580 478

4,720,917 4,105,920 2,695,697 2,227,973 5,457,999 4,293,134

0.35 0.49 0.29 0.29 0.29 0.31

309 193 214 176 433 322

825
824

1,648

Baseline Scenarios 
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EMPLOYMENT FORECASTS 

Base	Year Est.

Industry 2014 2035

Construction 6,667 11,578

Manufacturing 13,902 17,406

Wholesale	Trade 8,650 10,864

Retail	Trade 15,065 19,885

T.W.U. 4,122 5,353

Information 1,333 1,620

Finance 4,665 6,393

SCENARIO	II

Office Inst. Flex/BP Gen.	Ind. Warehouse Retail

687 0 884 1,964 884 491

280 0 841 2,103 280 0

177 0 487 443 885 221

241 48 289 0 579 3,664

185 0 148 160 677 62

72 0 72 115 0 29

1,244 17 86 17 17 346

NET-NEW	EMPLOYMENT	IN	BUILDINGS

SCENARIO	II

Professional	Services 7,404 11,962

Management 1,418 1,903

Admin	&	Waste 6,573 10,116

Education 7,672 10,663

Health	&	Social	Assistance 16,588 23,195

Arts.	Ent.	Rec. 1,514 2,015

3,282 46 228 46 46 912

383 24 39 0 0 39

2,551 35 177 35 35 709

897 1,585 150 30 30 299

1,982 3,502 132 0 0 991

175 0 50 0 0 275

Other	 4,238 5,528

Government 5,181 6,185

TOTAL: 104,993 144,667

Average	SF/Emp:

Estimated	Square	Feet	of	Space*:

Average	FAR:

TOTAL	ACRES	DEMANDED

Commercial:

Industrial:

*Includes	10%	market	clearing	vacancy TOTAL:

929 13 65 13 13 258

432 352 50 10 10 151

13,518 5,622 3,697 4,935 3,456 8,445

328 555 826 690 1,580 478

4,869,781 3,432,238 3,358,307 3,745,929 6,007,208 4,435,904

0.35 0.49 0.29 0.29 0.29 0.31

319 162 267 296 477 333

813

1,040

1,853

Baseline Scenarios 
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EMPLOYMENT FORECASTS 

Food Manufacturing/Processing 

Fabricated Metals Manufacturing 

Specialized Machinery 

Computers, Electronics, & Electronic Components 

General Industrial/Manufacturing 

Wholesaling 

Distribution Center 

Traditional Office 

Creative Office 

Medical Office 

Research & Development/Flex 
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EMPLOYMENT FORECASTS 

Building '14-'35 Mean	Acres

Typology Growth Low High Low High Low Medium High Demanded

Computer	Manufacturing 2,069 550 605 1,251,792 1,376,972 0.28 0.30 0.33 99

Wholesale 1,898 900 990 1,878,608 2,066,468 0.38 0.40 0.42 111

Traditional	Office 7,010 425 468 3,277,026 3,604,729 0.28 0.28 0.30 269

Metals	Manufacturing 1,576 700 770 1,213,558 1,334,914 0.33 0.37 0.39 80

Machinery	Manufacturing 169 700 770 130,396 143,436 0.32 0.34 0.36 9

Medical	Office 3,764 550 605 2,277,221 2,504,944 0.24 0.25 0.25 213

Creative	Office 1,196 350 385 460,513 506,564 0.26 0.29 0.29 38

Distribution 1,996 1,850 2,035 4,062,056 4,468,262 0.26 0.27 0.29 352

Flex/R&D 5,228 825 908 4,744,108 5,218,519 0.28 0.28 0.30 389

Food	Manufacturing 306 900 990 302,677 332,944 0.25 0.30 0.35 25

General	Industrial 4,827 700 770 3,716,642 4,088,306 0.25 0.28 0.32 322

General	Manufacturing 306 700 770 235,969 259,566 0.30 0.32 0.34 17

Institutional 5,469 550 605 3,308,978 3,639,876 0.40 0.44 0.50 181

Retail 1,904 475 523 994,644 1,094,109 0.25 0.30 0.33 83

TOTAL: 37,718 27,854,190 30,639,609 2,188

816

1,373

Building '14-'35 Mean	Acres

Typology Growth Low High Low High Low Medium High Demanded

Computer	Manufacturing 2,865 550 605 1,733,275 1,906,603 0.28 0.30 0.33 137

Wholesale 2,332 900 990 2,308,346 2,539,180 0.38 0.40 0.42 136

Traditional	Office 8,769 425 468 4,099,635 4,509,598 0.28 0.28 0.30 336

Metals	Manufacturing 2,182 700 770 1,680,335 1,848,368 0.33 0.37 0.39 110

Machinery	Manufacturing 234 700 770 180,551 198,606 0.32 0.34 0.36 13

Medical	Office 4,506 550 605 2,726,003 2,998,604 0.24 0.25 0.25 255

Creative	Office 1,536 350 385 591,245 650,369 0.26 0.29 0.29 49

Distribution 2,508 1,850 2,035 5,104,403 5,614,843 0.26 0.27 0.29 442

Flex/R&D 6,481 825 908 5,881,827 6,470,009 0.28 0.28 0.30 482

Food	Manufacturing 423 900 990 419,097 461,006 0.25 0.30 0.35 35

General	Industrial 5,823 700 770 4,483,958 4,932,354 0.25 0.28 0.32 388

General	Manufacturing 424 700 770 326,731 359,404 0.30 0.32 0.34 24

Institutional 6,427 550 605 3,888,428 4,277,271 0.40 0.44 0.50 213

Retail 2,435 475 523 1,272,505 1,399,755 0.25 0.30 0.33 106

TOTAL: 46,947 34,696,337 38,165,971 2,728

1,002

1,726

EMP/Sq.	ft. Est.	Square	Footage Est.	FAR

Industrial:

SCENARIO	III

SCENARIO	IV

TOTAL	ACRES:

Commercial:

Industrial:

TOTAL	ACRES:

Commercial:

EMP/Sq.	ft. Est.	Square	Footage Est.	FAR

Alternative Scenarios 


